TONIC INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 978)

NOTICE TO THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of Tonic Industries Holdings Limited ("**Company**") will be held at Unit B, 10th Floor, Summit Building, 30 Man Yue Street, Hung Hom, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 29 July 2008 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**

- (a) the sale and purchase agreement dated 16 June 2008 (the "Sale and Purchase Agreement") between Ms. Tam Lai Ha and Mr. Ling Ka Ka, Jennifer as the purchasers and Tonic Electronic Limited as vendor, in relation to the sale and purchase of the property located at Town House, No.113, Sunderland Estate, No.1 Hereford Road, Kowloon Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong, a copy of the Sale and Purchase Agreement has been produced at the meeting marked "A" and signed by the Chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, as more particularly described in the circular to the shareholder of the Company dated 7 July 2008 (the "Circular"), of which this notice forms part and all the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all other acts and things and execute all documents which they consider necessary or expedient for the implementation of and giving effect to the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the board of directors of Tonic Industries Holdings Limited Ling Sin Man, Simon Chairman

Hong Kong, 7 July 2008

Registered office: P.O. Box 309 GT Ugland House South Church Street George Town Grand Cayman Cayman Islands British West Indies Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit B, 10th Floor Summit Building 30 Man Yue Street Hung Hom Kowloon Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A form of proxy to be used for the meeting is enclosed.
- 2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company shall be entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at a general meeting of the Company or at a class meeting. A proxy need not be a member. In addition, a proxy or proxies representing either a member who is an individual or a member which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member which he or they represent as such member could exercise.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing, or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof it shall be assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the facts.
- 4. The instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the Company's registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting.
- 5. Where there are joint holders of any share any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register in respect of the joint holding.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises five executive Directors, namely, Mr. Ling Siu Man, Simon, Mr. Wong Ki Cheung, Ms. Li Fung Ching, Catherine, Mr. Au Wai Man and Mr. Lam Kwai Wah and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Pang Hon Chung, Mr. Cheng Tsang Wai and Dr. Chung Hing Wah, Paul.